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1 Description of site

1.1 The site is located at 187 Belton Lane in Grantham. The site is within a residential area on 
the outskirts of Grantham. Belton Lane is a linear tree-lined avenue with a mixture of 
detached dwellings of various sizes and styles. Residential properties lie to the north and 
south with an open area to the rear with the River Witham beyond. The site is screened 
from the road by a beech hedgerow and previously contained a detached 3 bedroom 
dwelling. The site has an area of 966 sqm.

2 Description of proposal

2.1 The proposal relates to the erection of a 6 bedroom property with an attached double 
garage projecting to the front. The garage will accommodate a bedroom and en-suite 
within the roofspace. The dwelling will be rendered in Cornish Cream with Redland 
Fenland Farmhouse Red roof tiles and white Upvc casement windows. The main dwelling 
will have an eaves height of 4.8m and a ridge height of 8.6m. The garage will have an 
eaves height of 3.5m and a ridge height of 6.2m.

2.2 Planning permission was granted for a replacement dwelling under S18/0527. A further 
permission for amendments to the approved scheme was granted in July 2018 under 
S18/0995. The existing planning permission is a material consideration in the 
determination of the current application given that is was made very recently.

2.3 Construction commenced in August 2018 under planning permission S18/0995 with the 
demolition of the original dwelling and construction of a new dwelling. The dwelling that is 
now on site had reached a substantial level of completion when the site was last visited on 
27 June 2019. Scaffolding was still around the building and it did not appear to be 
occupied at this time. Works to the roof were still being completed on site but the two 
stainless steel flues were in situ.

2.4 For the purposes of this report the proposals under consideration will be referred to as 
'proposed', the proposals or dwelling that is under construction having been granted 
planning permission under s18/0995 will be referred to as 'existing or previous', and the 
dwelling that was demolished will be referred to as 'original'.

2.5 This application seeks permission for a new replacement dwelling. This is because the 
proposed replacement dwelling has not been constructed strictly in accordance with the 
approved plans under S18/0995. This application seeks to regularise the works 
undertaken. Approval S18/0995, included a pre-commencement condition in respect of 
levels which was not discharged prior to the development commencement. This 
application also seeks to regularise this. The ground levels to the frontage of the site have 
been lowered compared to the road side kerb and the result is the garage is sunk into the 
front garden of the site. The finish floor levels of the resultant property are the same as the 
original dwelling.

2.6 The drawings show amendments to the design and height of both the dwelling and the 
garage:



 The dimensions of the dwelling are amended slightly (previous footprint was 17.2m 
by 14m compared to 17.4m by 13m now proposed). 

 The dwelling and attached garage have been constructed further to the north of the 
site than the previous approval under S18/0995, with the edge of the eaves of the 
main dwelling are now 0.5m from the northern boundary (previously 1.0m), with the 
wall beneath at 1.2m, and 3.7m from the southern boundary (previously 3.0m). 

 The eaves and ridge height of the garage have been amended (previously eaves 
height of 3.7m and ridge height of 6.5m compared to an eaves height of 3.5m and 
ridge height of 6.2m now proposed) and the main dwelling has been amended 
(previously eaves height of 4.7m and ridge height of 8.8m compared to an eaves 
height of 4.8m and ridge height of 8.6m now proposed).  

 The internal layout has been amended very slightly along with the layout of 
windows on the front elevation.  

 Two roof lights have been removed on the front elevation along with one on the 
north elevation. 

 Two stainless steel flue stacks have been constructed in place of the previously 
shown brick chimney stacks. 

3 Relevant History 

Reference Proposal Decision Date
S18/0527 Demolition of 

existing dwelling 
and erection of 
replacement 
dwelling

Approved 
Conditionally 

10/05/2018

S18/0995 Replacement 
dwelling 
(amended version 
of previous 
approval 
S18/0527)

Approved 
Conditionally 

30/07/2018

S18/2134 Replacement 
dwelling

Withdrawn 10/05/2019

4 Policy Considerations

4.1 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
Section 5 - Delivering a sufficient supply of homes
Section 12 - Achieving well-designed places

4.2 South Kesteven District Council Core Strategy
Policy EN1 - Protection and Enhancement
Policy SP1 - Spatial Strategy
Policy H1 - Residential Development



5 Representations Received

5.1 Environmental Protection Services (SKDC)
5.1.1 Environmental Protection have reviewed the above planning application and have no 

further comments to make.

5.2 LCC Highways & SuDS Support
5.2.1 No objection.

6 Representations as a Result of Publicity

6.1 This application has been advertised in accordance with the Council's Statement of 
Community Involvement and 1 letter of representation has been received.  The points 
raised can be summarised as follows:

6.2 There is no material difference to the previous application, S18/2134, and the previous 
communication remain extant. The following points were previously raised;

- The garage and bedroom will block views down Belton Lane
- Significant massing 
- Height exceeds previous approval
- Loss of light
- Concern over separation distances
- Loss of privacy

6.3 On receipt of amended plans;

- Out of keeping with character of area
- Flues have no architectural value, are ugly appendage
- Concerns over why SKDC have not been more active in the supervision of the build
- Piecemeal amendments and extemporaneous improvisation of the development

7 Evaluation

7.1 Principle of the use

7.1.1 As the applicant has applied for a new planning permission for a replacement dwelling, as 
opposed to a Section 73 application for minor material amendments through variation of 
conditions relating to an existing permission; the principle of development is required to be 
considered.

7.1.2 Core Strategy Policy SP1 sets out a framework guiding the location of new development 
within the district and provides that 'The majority of all new development should be 
focused upon Grantham to support and strengthen its role as a Sub-Regional Centre. New 
development proposals shall be considered on appropriate sustainable and deliverable 



brownfield sites and appropriate greenfield sites (including urban extensions), sufficient to 
ensure then achievement of growth targets'.

7.1.3 In relation to residential development, Core Strategy Policy H1 (Residential Development) 
states that 'Any additional housing growth proposed for the District throughout the plan 
period should be distributed in a similar manner following the framework set out below.' It 
goes onto say that 'Housing growth should be focused on Grantham to deliver the wider 
social and economic aspirations of Grantham Growth Point Partnership'.

7.1.4 Further in relation to housing development, paragraph 59 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework provides that to support the Government's objective of significantly boosting 
the supply of homes, it is important that a sufficient amount and variety of land can come 
forward where it is needed.

7.1.5 The application site is a brownfield site on the outskirts of Grantham. There is already a 
dwelling on the site and permission has recently been granted for a very similar 
replacement dwelling and therefore the principle of development has already been 
established. Having regard to the nature and location of the proposed development, it is 
considered that the proposal would be in accordance with the above local and national 
policies and accordingly, the proposal would be acceptable in principle subject to detailed 
considerations as set out below.

7.2 Impact of the use on the character of the area

7.2.1 Policy EN1 of the adopted Core Strategy states that development proposals will be 
assessed in relation to (amongst other criteria) local distinctiveness and sense of place, 
the quality and character of the built fabric and their settings.  Part 12 of the NPPF 
(Achieving well-designed places) states that good design is a key aspect of sustainable 
development and new development should be visually attractive as a result of good 
architecture and appropriate landscaping.

7.2.2 The proposed dwelling maintains the linear form of the street and would be in keeping with 
the general pattern of development in the area in terms of scale, design and materials. 
Whilst substantially larger than the original dwelling, the site is considered of sufficient size 
to satisfactorily accommodate the new dwelling without leading to an overdevelopment of 
the plot. The eaves height of the proposed dwelling is similar to that of the original dwelling 
being 4.8 metres compared to 5 metres. The dwelling does have a taller ridge height of 
8.6 metres compared to the original dwelling which was 7.2 metres but the hipped roof 
design helps to reduce the scale and massing of the dwelling. This revised submission 
has a reduced ridge height from the previous approval S18/0995 as detailed above. 

7.2.3 The design incorporates a forward projecting double garage with rooms above. The 
neighbouring dwelling to the south at 185 Belton Lane has a single storey forward 
projecting garage and therefore this element is not considered to be out of keeping in the 
street scene and is this found on other dwellings on Belton Lane.

7.2.4 As the proposed amendments are considered to be minor in nature and do not 
significantly alter the overall design of the dwelling that was previously approved, the 
proposal would not lead to a significant adverse impact on the character of the area.



7.3 Impact on the neighbouring properties

7.3.1 Policy EN1 of the adopted Core Strategy states that development proposals will be 
assessed in relation to (amongst other criteria) the layout and scale of buildings and 
designed spaces.  Paragraph 127 of the NPPF states that developments should create 
places that are safe, inclusive and accessible and which promote health and well-being, 
with a high standard of amenity for existing and future users; and where crime and 
disorder, and the fear of crime, do not undermine the quality of life or community cohesion 
and resilience.

7.3.2 A detached dwelling lies to the north at 189 Belton Lane. The overall impact of the 
proposed dwelling on 189 Belton Lane is that the main body of the dwelling would be 
positioned closer than the original dwelling, it be of a greater depth and footprint, it would 
be of a hipped roof design rather than dual pitch roof and a new front projecting garage 
would be introduced close to the boundary with the front garden.

7.3.3 The proposed dwelling would be sited closer to the boundary of this dwelling than the 
existing property, however, this matter has been previously considered under the previous 
approval where it was accepted that the previous dwelling could be sited at 1m from the 
boundary. Under the current application the dwelling has been constructed 0.5 metres 
from the boundary to the north. 

7.3.4 Whilst the replacement dwelling has been constructed closer to the northern boundary and 
the eaves height of the main dwelling have been slightly raised by 0.1m, the ridge height 
has been reduced by 0.2m and hips away at a 35 degree angle as opposed to the 
approved 45 degree angle. This results in a shallower roof pitch.  

7.3.5 The front elevation of the new dwelling would remain approximately in line with the front 
elevation of 189 Belton Lane. The design of the proposed dwelling is such that the roof of 
a hipped design to reduce its scale and massing when viewed from the street or from 
neighbouring properties. 

7.3.6 The dwelling at 189 Belton Lane has a ground floor extension with a hipped roof that 
wraps around the side of the property including a garage to the front and one first floor 
bedroom window on the gable end facing 189 Belton Lane. The only proposed first floor 
window to the proposed dwelling facing the boundary serves a guest bedroom and can be 
conditioned to be obscure glazed in accordance with the plans thus preventing 
overlooking and loss of privacy. The distance between the dwellings, together with hipped 
roof design, will ensure that there is no overshadowing to the bedroom at 189 Belton 
Lane. There are also windows proposed on the ground floor to serve the kitchen and 
dining room but the boundary treatment provides sufficient screening to these windows to 
ensure no unacceptable loss of privacy will result.

7.3.7 The projecting front garage and living accommodation will extend 6m from the front 
elevation towards Belton Lane. The garage would have an eaves height of 3.5, a ridge 
height of 6.2m and will be sited 0.5m from the boundary. It is recognised that this 
introduces a new element of built development close to the boundary of 189 Belton Lane 
which was not there previously. It is noted, however, that the primary living 



accommodation to 189 Belton Lane is designed to face the rear garden. There is a 
garage, entrance hallway, landing and other non-primary living accommodation to the 
front. The main impact of the proposed garage will be on the enjoyment and aspect from 
the front garden which faces onto and is visible from Belton Lane and is generally 
considered to be a semi-public area.

7.3.8 A detached dwelling at 185 Belton Lane lies to the south. The proposed dwelling has a 
separation distance of 3.7 metres to the boundary of this property and again the roof is 
hipped away to reduce massing. There will be windows serving an office on the ground 
floor and a bedroom on the first floor. This is the same arrangement as previously 
approved under S18/0995. The window serving the office will be screened by boundary 
treatment and will not lead to any overlooking. The proposed first floor window is a 
secondary bedroom window and can be conditioned to be obscure glazed to prevent any 
overlooking of the neighbouring garden. The neighbouring dwelling has a pitched roof 
garage to the front adjacent to the boundary with a blank gable facing the site. Although 
the massing of the proposed dwelling is larger than the original dwelling it is considered 
that the orientation of the dwellings, along with the separation distance and design is 
sufficient to minimise and potential overbearing or overshadowing impacts on the property.

7.3.9 The dwellings to the east across Belton Lane are located a sufficient distance away from 
the proposal and are well screened by the existing line of trees at the frontage. 
Accordingly, no adverse impact to these properties as a result of the replacement dwelling 
is anticipated.

7.3.10 Having regard to the above it is not considered that the replacement dwelling would have 
an undue adverse impact on the residential amenities of occupiers of neighbouring 
properties and the amendments to the dwelling now proposed will not lead to any 
additional impact on the neighbouring dwellings. As such the proposal accords with the 
provisions of the NPPF.

7.4 Highways issues

7.4.1 Policy EN1 of the adopted Core Strategy states that development proposals will be 
assessed in relation to (amongst other criteria) the layout and scale of buildings and 
designed spaces. Paragraph 109 of the NPPF advises that development should only be 
prevented or refused on highways grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on 
highway safety, or the residual cumulative impacts on the road network would be severe.

7.4.2 Having regard to the scale and nature of the proposed development, it is considered that 
the proposal would not lead to significant detrimental highway issues as adequate parking 
and turning facilities can easily be accommodated on site. It is therefore considered that 
the development would not lead to any adverse impact on highway safety or capacity.

8 Crime and Disorder

8.1 It is considered that the proposal would not result in any significant crime and disorder 
implications.



9 Human Rights Implications

9.1 Articles 6 (Rights to fair decision making) and Article 8 (Right to private family life and 
home) of the Human Rights Act have been taken into account in making this 
recommendation.

9.2 It is considered that no relevant Article of that act will be breached.

10 Conclusion

10.1 Having regard to the nature of the proposals together with the scale, design and pattern of 
existing development in the area, it is considered that the proposed amendments would 
not lead to any significant adverse impacts on the character or the area nor have a 
significant adverse impact on the residential amenities of neighbouring properties or 
highway safety. The proposal is therefore considered to accord with relevant local and 
national planning policies.

10.2 RECOMMENDATION: that the development is Approved subject to the following 
conditions

Approved Plans

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following list of approved plans:

13/18/1394 Location Plan and Block Plan, sheet 1 of 4, received 12 June 2019
13/18/1394 Proposed floor plans, sheet 3 of 4, received 12 June 2019
13/18/1394 Amended Proposed elevations and Roof Plan, sheet 4 of 4, received 11 
July 2019

Unless otherwise required by another condition of this permission.
     
Reason: To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt.

Before the Development is Occupied

2 Before the dwelling hereby permitted is first occupied the boundary treatment shall 
have been completed in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure that the works are sympathetic to heritage assets/the visual 
amenities of the locality and in accordance with Policy EN1 of the adopted South 
Kesteven Core Strategy (July 2010).

3 Before any part of the development hereby permitted is occupied/brought into use, 
the first floor windows serving the guest room in the north elevation and bedroom on 
the south elevation shall have been installed with obscure glazing and with no 
opening part being less than 1.7m above the floor level immediately below the centre 



of the opening part. The obscure glazing shall be to obscured to a minimum of 
Pilkington - Privacy Level 3 or an equivalent product. Once installed, the window 
units shall thereafter be retained as such at all times.

Reason: To safeguard the privacy of the occupiers of the neighbouring/adjoining 
properties.

4 Before any part of the development hereby permitted is occupied/brought into use, 
the external elevations shall have been completed using only the materials stated in 
the planning application forms unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.

       
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and in accordance 
with Policy EN1 of the adopted South Kesteven Core Strategy (July 2010).

5 Before any part of the development hereby permitted is occupied/brought into use, 
the works to provide the surface and foul water drainage scheme shall have been 
completed in accordance with the approved details.  The surface water drainage 
scheme shall thereafter be maintained in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure the provision of satisfactory surface and foul water drainage is 
provided in accordance with Policy EN2 of the adopted South Kesteven Core 
Strategy (July 2010).

Ongoing Conditions

6 Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A, B & C of the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or 
any order revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no 
window, dormer window, rooflight or other shall be inserted into the north or south 
elevation of the property other than those expressly authorised by this permission 
without Planning Permission first having been granted by the Local Planning 
Authority.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of nearby properties.

Remove PD rights for any further windows in the side elevations only – This was not 
a condition on the previous approvals, would it be reasonable to add it to this one? 
Have added it in but can remove if required. 

Standard Note(s) to Applicant:

1 In reaching the decision the Council has worked with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive manner by determining the application without undue delay. As such it is 
considered that the decision is in accordance with paras 38 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

2 Please contact Lincolnshire County Council Streetworks & Permitting team on 01522 
782070 to discuss any proposed statutory utility connections and any other works 



which will be required in the public highway in association with this application. This 
will enable Lincolnshire County Council to assist you in the coordination and timings 
of such works.

Financial Implications reviewed by: Not applicable
Legal Implications reviewed by: Not applicable



Site Location Plan

Proposed Block Plan



Proposed floor plans

Proposed elevations with previous approval annotated by red line






